



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CALGON CARBON CORPORATION,

Defendant-Below,  
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

INTER-LOCAL PENSION FUND  
GCC/IBT,

Plaintiff-Below,  
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

No. 225,2019

Court below: Court of Chancery  
C.A. No. 2017-0910-MTZ

**PUBLIC VERSION –  
SEPTEMBER 19, 2019**

**CORRECTED APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL AND  
CROSS-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

**COOCH AND TAYLOR, P.A.**

**OF COUNSEL:**

**ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN  
& DOWD LLP**  
RANDALL J. BARON  
DAVID T. WISSBROECKER  
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900  
San Diego, CA 92101  
Telephone: 619/231-1058  
619/231-7423 (fax)

/s/ R. BRUCE McNEW

R. BRUCE McNEW (#967)  
The Nemours Building  
1007 N. Orange Street, Suite 1120  
P.O. Box 1680  
Wilmington, DE 19899-1680  
Telephone: 302/984-3810  
bmcnew@coochtaylor.com  
  
Attorneys for Appellee/Cross-Appellant

**ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN  
& DOWD LLP**  
CHRISTOPHER H. LYONS (#5493)  
414 Union Street, Suite 900  
Nashville, TN 37219  
Telephone: 615/244-2203  
615/252-3798 (fax)

DATED: September 17, 2019

00588027

Cases\4827-4079-1715.v1-9/4/19

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
A. The Parties and Relevant Non-Parties.....	6
B. The Process Leading to the Acquisition.....	6
C. The Officers', Directors' and Banker's Interests in the Acquisition .....	10
D. The Proxy Relied on Projections that Were "Adjust[ed]" by Conflicted Management and Understated a Key Opportunity.....	12
E. Plaintiff Demanded Inspection But Was Refused.....	14
F. Calgon Moves to Compel, Then Withdraws Its Motion After Receiving Ten Publicly Available Documents .....	14
G. Plaintiff's Representative Testified Clearly As to Plaintiff's Purpose for Inspection.....	16
H. Plaintiff Submits A Narrow Affidavit and Opts to Pay Limited Fees Rather Than Withdraw It .....	18
I. Calgon "Overplay[s] Its Hand" With a Motion to Dismiss That Is Denied.....	19
J. The Court Orders Inspection .....	21
IV. ARGUMENT .....	22
A. The Trial Court Did Not Err In Finding Plaintiff Had a Proper Purpose .....	22
1. Question Presented.....	22

	Page
2.    Scope of Review .....	22
3.    Merits of Argument.....	23
a.    Plaintiff's Stated Purpose Is Its Actual Purpose.....	23
b.    Acquiescence Does Not Bar Plaintiff's Right to Inspection.....	32
B.    The Trial Court Correctly Denied Calgon's Motion to Dismiss Under Rule 41(b).....	37
1.    Question Presented.....	37
2.    Scope of Review .....	37
3.    Merits of Argument.....	37
C.    The Trial Court Correctly Found a Credible Basis to Suspect Wrongdoing.....	44
1.    Question Presented.....	44
2.    Scope of Review .....	44
3.    Merits of Argument.....	44
D.    The Trial Court Correctly Rejected Calgon's Argument That Plaintiff Silently Waived Most of Its Requests.....	52
1.    Question Presented.....	52
2.    Scope of Review .....	52
3.    Merits of Argument.....	52
E.    The Court of Chancery Erred by Awarding Calgon Unreasonable Fees and Expenses.....	56
1.    Question Presented.....	56

	<b>Page</b>
2. Scope of Review .....	56
3. Merits of Argument.....	57
a. The Court Below Had No Basis to Award Fees on the Motion to Dismiss or the Motion to Compel.....	58
b. The Court Below Failed to Consider the “Results Obtained” in Assessing the Reasonableness of Calgon’s Fee Request .....	60
V. CONCLUSION.....	65
Transcript, Teleconference on Defendant’s Motion to Compel, dated April 19, 2018 .....	Exhibit A
Draft Report on Motion to Dismiss, dated July 22, 2018 .....	Exhibit B
Order Regarding Application for Fees and Expenses dated April 25, 2019 .....	Exhibit C

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>ADT Holdings v. Harris,</i> 2017 WL 3913164 (Del. Ch. Sept. 7, 2017).....	18
<i>All Pro Maids, Inc. v. Layton,</i> 2004 WL 3029869 (Del. Ch. Dec. 20, 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 880 A.2d 1047 (Del. 2005) .....	63
<i>Amalgamated Bank v. UICI,</i> 2005 WL 1377432 (Del. Ch. June 2, 2005).....	34
<i>Bershad v. Curtiss-Wright Corp.,</i> 535 A.2d 840 (Del. 1987) .....	32, 33
<i>Bessenyei v. Vermillion, Inc.,</i> 2012 WL 5830214 (Del. Ch. Nov. 16, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 67 A.3d 1022 (Del. 2013) .....	39, 40
<i>C&amp;J Energy Services, Inc. v. City of Miami General Employees' &amp; Sanitation Employees' Retirement Trust,</i> 107 A.3d 1049 (Del. 2014) .....	49, 50, 51
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Hldgs, LLC,</i> 2012 WL 3201139 (Del. Ch. Aug. 7, 2012) .....	55
<i>Chester Cty. Employees' Ret. Fund v. KCG Hldgs., Inc.,</i> 2019 WL 2564093 (Del. Ch. June 21, 2019).....	35, 49
<i>City of Westland Police &amp; Fire Ret. Sys. v. Axcelis Techs., Inc.,</i> 1 A.3d 281 (Del. 2010) .....	4, 36, 44, 51
<i>Clements v. Rogers,</i> 790 A.2d 1222 (Del. Ch. 2001) .....	33
<i>CM&amp;M Grp., Inc. v. Carroll,</i> 453 A.2d 788 (Del. 1982) .....	22

**Page**

<i>Dawson v. Pittco Capital P'rs, L.P.,</i> 2010 WL 692385 (Del. Ch. Feb. 15, 2010) .....	54
<i>Dreisbach v. Walton,</i> 2014 WL 5426868 (Del. Super. Oct. 27, 2014) .....	61
<i>DV Realty Advisors LLC v. Policemen's Annuity &amp; Ben. Fund of Chicago,</i> 75 A.3d 101 (Del. 2013) .....	23
<i>Elow v. Express Scripts Hldg. Co.,</i> 2017 WL 2352151 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2017) .....	26
<i>Emerald P'rs v. Berlin,</i> 2003 WL 21003437 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 840 A.2d 641 (Del. 2003) .....	55
<i>Fasciana v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.,</i> 829 A.2d 178 (Del. Ch. 2003) .....	61
<i>Franklin Balance Sheet Inv. Fund v. Crowley,</i> 2006 WL 3095952 (Del. Ch. Oct. 19, 2006) .....	54
<i>Genger v. TR Inv'rs, LLC,</i> 26 A.3d 180 (Del. 2011) .....	40, 56
<i>Goodrich v. E.F. Hutton Grp., Inc.,</i> 681 A.2d 1039 (Del. 1996) .....	58, 59
<i>Graulich v. Dell Inc.,</i> 2011 WL 1843813 (Del. Ch. May 16, 2011) .....	35
<i>Grimes v. DSC Commc'ns Corp.,</i> 724 A.2d 561 (Del. Ch. 1998) .....	23
<i>Harris v. Vitale,</i> 8 N.E.3d 178 (Ill. App. 1st Dist. 2014) .....	42

**Page**

<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart,</i> 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	61
<i>Himawan v. Cephalon, Inc.,</i> 2018 WL 6822708 (Del. Ch. Dec. 28, 2018).....	33
<i>Hoag v. Amex Assurance Co.,</i> 953 A.2d 713 (Del. 2008) .....	38, 39
<i>In re Am. Italian Pasta Co. Sec. Litig.,</i> 2007 WL 927745 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 26, 2007) .....	27
<i>In re Best Lock Corp. S'holder Litig.,</i> 845 A.2d 1057 (Del. Ch. 2001) .....	33
<i>In re El Paso Corp. S'holder Litig.,</i> 41 A.3d 432 (Del. Ch. 2012) .....	4, 47, 50
<i>In re Infinity Broad. Corp. S'holders Litig.,</i> 802 A.2d 285 (Del. 2002) .....	31
<i>In re Plains All Am. Pipeline, L.P.,</i> 2017 WL 6016570 (Del. Ch. Aug. 8, 2017) .....	32, 55, 59, 62
<i>In re Saba Software, Inc. S'holder Litig.,</i> 2017 WL 1201108 (Del. Ch. Apr. 11, 2017).....	48
<i>In re TD Banknorth S'holders Litig.,</i> 2008 WL 2897102 (Del. Ch. July 29, 2008) .....	27
<i>In re UnitedHealth Grp., Inc. Section 220 Litig.,</i> 2018 WL 1110849 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2018), <i>aff'd sub nom. UnitedHealth Grp. Inc. v. Amalgamated Bank as Tr.</i> <i>for Longview Largecap 500 Index Fund</i> , 196 A.3d 885 (Del. 2018).....	50
<i>Iseman v. Liquid Air Corp.,</i> 1993 WL 40048 (Del. Ch. Feb. 11, 1993) .....	32

	Page
<i>King v. VeriFone Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 12 A.3d 1140 (Del. 2011) .....	1
<i>Klaassen v. Allegro Dev. Corp.</i> , 106 A.3d 1035 (Del. 2014) .....	22, 52
<i>Kosinski v. GGP Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 4052054 (Del. Ch. Aug. 28, 2019) .....	26, 28, 29
<i>Lavin v. West Corporation</i> , 2017 WL 6728702 (Del. Ch. Dec. 29, 2017).....	34, 35
<i>Lillis v. AT &amp; T Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 663946 (Del. Ch. Feb. 25, 2009) .....	63
<i>Mahani v. Edix Media Grp., Inc.</i> , 935 A.2d 242 (Del. 2007) .....	60, 61, 62, 64
<i>Marmon v. Arbinet-Theexchange, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 936512 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2004).....	33
<i>Mills Acquisition Co. v. Macmillan, Inc.</i> , 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1989) .....	44
<i>OptimisCorp v. Waite</i> , 2015 WL 5147038 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 137 A.3d 970 (Del. 2016) .....	40, 41
<i>Oxbow Carbon &amp; Minerals Holdings, Inc. v. Crestview-Oxbow Acquisition, LLC</i> , 202 A.3d 482 (Del. 2019) .....	54
<i>Parfi Hldg. AB v. Mirror Image Internet, Inc.</i> , 954 A.2d 911 (Del. Ch. 2008) .....	39, 40
<i>Pershing Square, L.P. v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 923 A.2d 810 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....	3

**Page**

<i>Pine River Master Fund Ltd. v. Amur Fin. Co., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4548143 (Del. Ch. Oct. 12, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 190 A.3d 996 (Del. 2018) .....	55
<i>Plumbers &amp; Pipefitters Nat'l Pen. Fund v. Burns</i> , 292 F.R.D. 515 (N.D. Ohio 2013) .....	27
<i>Poliak v. Keyser</i> , 65 A.3d 617, 2013 WL 1897638 (Del. 2013).....	52
<i>RBC Capital Markets, LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015) .....	46, 47, 50, 51
<i>Se. Pa. Transp. Auth. v. AbbVie Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1753033 (Del. Ch. Apr. 15, 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 132 A.3d 1 (Del. 2016) .....	35
<i>Seinfeld v. Verizon Commc 'ns, Inc.</i> , 909 A.2d 117 (Del. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shawe v. Elting</i> , 157 A.3d 142 (Del. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 93, 199 L. Ed. 2d 28 (2017).....	58
<i>SIGA Techs., Inc. v. PharmAthene, Inc.</i> , 67 A.3d 330 (Del. 2013) .....	61
<i>Sliwinski v. Duncan</i> , 608 A.2d 730, 1992 WL 21132 (Del. 1992).....	64
<i>Smith v. Del. State Univ.</i> , 47 A.3d 472 (Del. 2012) .....	60
<i>Stearns v. Div. of Family Servs.</i> , 23 A.3d 137 (Del. 2011) .....	39
<i>Sutherland v. Dardanelle Timber Co.</i> , 2006 WL 1451531 (Del. Ch. May 16, 2006).....	23

**Page**

<i>Sutor-Banks v. Moffett,</i> 74 A.3d 655, 2013 WL 4538570 (Del. 2013).....	38
<i>The Men's Wearhouse, Inc. v. Wildrick,</i> C.A. No. 9383-VCL (Del. Ch. Mar. 4, 2014).....	31
<i>Thomas &amp; Betts Corp. v. Leviton Mfg. Co.,</i> 681 A.2d 1026 (Del. 1996) .....	22, 45
<i>United Techs. Corp. v. Treppel,</i> 109 A.3d 553 (Del. 2014) .....	1
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Indiana Elec. Workers Pension Tr. Fund IBEW,</i> 95 A.3d 1264 (Del. 2014) .....	1, 52
<i>Wayne Cnty. Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. Corti,</i> 2009 WL 2219260 (Del. Ch. July 24, 2009) .....	48
<i>Wilkinson v. A. Schulman, Inc.,</i> 2017 WL 5289553 (Del. Ch. Nov. 13, 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wood v. Best,</i> 1999 WL 743482 (Del. Ch. Sept. 7, 1999).....	33
<i>Yancey v. Nat'l Tr. Co.,</i> 633 A.2d 372, 1993 WL 370844 (Del. 1993) (Order).....	37, 38

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

8 Del. Code	
§102(b)(7) .....	45
§220(b) .....	44
§220(c) .....	1

**Page**

Court of Chancery Rules

Rule 3(aa).....	39
Rule 37 .....	15, 59
Rule 37(a)(4).....	57
Rule 37(a)(4)(A) .....	59
Rule 37(a)(4)(C).....	62
Rule 41(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 144 .....	37
Rule 144(b) .....	37
Rule 144(d) .....	38
Rule 171(e).....	54

Superior Court Civil Rules

Rule 14(c)(i).....	54
--------------------	----

Delaware Lawyers' Rules of Professional Conduct

Rule 1.5(a)(4).....	61
---------------------	----

Supreme Court Rules

Rule 8 .....	56
Rule 37(b)(2)(C) .....	39

**SECONDARY AUTHORITIES**

Laura Johnson <i>et al.</i> , <i>Establishing Best Billing Practices Through Billing Guidelines</i> , 39 U. Ark. Little Rock L. Rev. 1, 15 (2016) .....	64
---	----

9 Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2018)	
--	--

§2369.....	39
